

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4206.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 7TH JANUARY, 2019.


INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES


4206.  SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) the details of Industrial Development Centres (IDC) opened in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided by the Government to these IDCs in the country during the said period, State-wise; and

(c) the details of said centres likely to be opened in future?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): The Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion has developed industrial centers mainly through two schemes namely, ‘Growth
Centre’ and ‘Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (IIUS)/Modified IIUS (MIIUS). 71 growth centres, 37 IIUS projects and 21 MIIIUS projects have been sanctioned in the country. Funds provided to these IIUS/MIIUS projects during last three years, State-wise are annexed (Annexure-I).


(c): Development of Industries is a State subject. Modified Industrial

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ was valid till 31.03.2017 and no new projects are being accepted under the scheme and 24 ongoing projects (6 IIUS and 18 MIIUS) are likely to be completed in the future. The details are annexed
(Annexere-II)


 *********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4206 FOR ANSWER ON 07.01.2019.


Details of funds provided during last three years and current year

      (Rs. in crore)

S.
N

Name of the Industrial Cluster State 2015-16         2016-17 2017-18
2018-19

(upto
03.01.19)

1 Industrial Growth Centre, Bobbli AP   2.60

2 Upgradation of Hindupur Growth
Centre & IP, Gollapuram AP   4.48 5.76

3  Bamboo Technology Park, Guwahati Assam   3.07

4 Industrial Growth Centre Centre, Urla
Chhattisgarh

  4.90 3.68

5 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster, Sirgitti 2.62 3.49 2.60

6 Narol Textile Infrastructure &
Environment Management Gujarat 17.48 4.09


7 Baddi Infrastructure, Baddi

HP

1.61
 8 Industrial Area, Pandoga 3.79   8.93

9 Industrial Area, Kandrauri 4.08     9.40

10 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of IMT Manesar

Haryana

11.97


11 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of IMT Bawal 10.26


12 Adityapur Auto Cluster Jharkhand   14.50

13 Industrial Estate Ghatti, Kathua J& K   5.07 8.21 0.73

14 Tupudana Industrial Area, Ranchi Jharkhand   1.66

15 Bangalore Aerospace Park, Devenhalli Karnataka 12.81

16 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar 5.69 7.30 5.46

17 KINFRA Defence Park Kerala   15.00   18.86

18 Readymade Garments Cluster,
Jabalpur

MP

8.26

19 Handloom Cluster, Chanderi    7.89

20 Industrial Area, Sitapur   8.56

21 Industrial Area, Ujjaini 4.60   6.67

22 Marathwara Automobile Cluster,
Aurangabad

Maharashtra

  3.46 1.74

23 Kolhapur Foundry Cluster   3.30

24 Nashik Engineering Cluster 0.29

25 Zaungtui Industrial Estate Aizwal Mizoram   4.33 5.77

26 Angul Aluminium Park, Angul Odisha 10.03

27 Light Engineering Cluster, Nabha Punjab 4.97   1.64 5.76

28 SIPCOT-HOSUR industrial Complex Tamilnadu   2.31 3.08 2.31

29 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area
Tripura

11.94 15.72 15.33

30 R. K Nagar  10.10 10.73 6.05 11.43

31 Pashamylaram Industrial Area, Medak Telangana   7.07

32 Foundry Cluster, Howrah, West Bengal 3.48

Total 124.00 129.50 74.90 48.48

*******


ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4206 FOR ANSWER ON 07.01.2019.


Financial and Physical Progress of 6 on-going IIUS Projects


*******


Financial and Physical Progress of 18 on-going MIIUS Projects

S N Name of the Industrial Cluster State Date
Approval

Total
Project
Cost
(Rs. Cr.)

Approved
GOI grant
(Rs.Cr.)

Released
GOI grant
(Rs. Cr.)

Progess
Financial
( Rs. Cr.)

Progress
Physical

(%)

1 Upgradation of Hindupur
Growth Centre & IP
Gollapuram, Anantpur District

Andhra
Pradesh

01.03.2016 54.20 14.93 10.45 14.23 20.03

2 Industrial Growth Centre,
Urla Distt. Raipur

Chhatishgarh 05.03.2015 49.83 12.26 12.26 44.92 99.29

3 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhatishgarh 10.08.2015 41.76 8.74 8.74 38.17 100

4 Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT Manesar

Haryana 05.03.2015 39.60 10.24 11.97 15.67 20.39

5 Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT Bawal

Haryana 05.03.2015 36.67 9.62 10.26 14.54 20.15

6 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 05.03.2015 95.77 24.07 16.62 42.3 46.48

7 Industrial Area, Pandoga HP 05.03.2015 88.05 22.62 15.83 29.14 56.34

8 Tupundana Industrial Area,
Ranchi

Jharkhand 10.08.2015 18.54 5.54 1.66 1.65 7.16

9 Industrial Estate, Kathua J & K 10.08.2015 38.35 17.22 13.27 24 57.02

10 Bangalore Aerospace Park,
Devenhalli

Karnataka 10.08.2015 90.50 42.69 12.81 2.86 19.53

11 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar karnataka 10.08.2015 96.66 18.96 18.96 69.55 65.85

12 Up gradation of Infrastructure at Zuangtui Industrial Estate

Mizoram 01.03.2016 18.02 14.42 10.10 12.43 54.99

13 KINFRA Defence Park,
Palakkad

Kerala 28.03.2016 130.94 50 35.00 62.35 58.02

14 Industrial Area, Sitapur,
Morena

MP 05.03.2015 75.00 12.75 12.75 66.59 86.8

15 Light Engineering Cluster,
Nabha, Patiala

Punjab 05.03.2015 44.26 13.06 13.06 26.74 51.05

16 Pashamylaram Industrial
Area,Medak

Telangana 05.03.2015 104.24 25.76 7.07

17 Bodhjungnagar Industrial
Area

Tripura 05.03.2015 59.93 43.51 43.44 37.31 75.26

18 Upgradation of RK Nagar
Industrial Area

Tripura 01.03.2016 52.25 38.76 38.76 31.88 77.59

1 Rubber Cluster, Howrah WB 29.03.2005 41.01 15.71 14.8350 34.38 76.33%

2 Foundry Cluster,
Howrah,

WB 04.03.2005 95.03 38.68 36.07 67.75 56.61%

3 Pandhurna Industrial
Cluster, Chhindwara

MP 02.02.2009 81.10 43.07 41.77 66.40 69.88%

4 Readymade Garments
Cluster, Jabalpur

MP 11.03.2008 55.58 30.67 25.21 52.17 84.82%

5 Plastic, Polymer and Allied Cluster, Balasore

Odisha 26.03.2010 81.90 58.28 49.71 72.21 92.04%

6 Tiruchirapalli
Engineering and
Technology Cluster,
Tirruchirapalli

TN 01.10.2010 102.81 58.28 51.48 77.80 75.43%

